
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Monday, 1 February 2021 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Dial: 033 3113 3058     Room number: 37978770 #     
PIN: 2991 # 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this Sub-Committee meeting. 
 

 
The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 
Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020 
 
Under the provisions of these regulations the location where a meeting is held can 
include reference to more than one place including electronic, digital or virtual 
locations such as internet locations, web addresses or conference call telephone 
numbers. This meeting is by way of a telephone conference. You can listen to the call 
as it takes place, the number of people able to listen to the live call is limited to 90. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors – Andrews (Chair), Jeavons and Reid 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   New Premises Licence - Minute Convenience, Venture 
Centre, 491 Mill Street, Manchester, M11 2AD - determination 
The determination papers are enclosed. 
 

5 - 6 

5.   New Premises Licence - Dr Miao, 47-49 Bloom Street, 
Manchester, M1 3LY - determination 
The determination papers are enclosed. 
 

7 - 8 

6.   New Premises Licence - EUR Ltd, Unit 3017, Safestore Ltd, 
202-208 Cheetham Hill Road, Manchester, M8 8LW - 
determination 
The determination papers are enclosed. 
 

9 - 10 

7.   Premises Licence Variation - Shell Didsbury,  761-763 
Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M20 8RH 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

11 - 86 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Hinton-Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: ian.hinton-smith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Thursday, 21 January 2021 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005                           
 
 

Reference: 254041 

Name: Minute Convenience 

Address: Venture Centre, 491 Mill Street, Manchester, M11 
2AD 

Ward: Clayton & Openshaw 

Application Type:  Premises Licence (new) 

Name of Applicant:  Ramunas Gaigalas 

Date of application:   11 December 2020 

 
Agreement has been reached between the applicant and all parties that submitted 
relevant representations. 

 
The Sub-Committee is asked to grant the application subject to the modifications 
agreed between the parties without the need for a hearing. 
 
If the Sub-Committee is not minded to grant the application as above, it is requested 
to adjourn the matter for a full hearing to be held to determine the application. 
 

Proposed licensable activities and opening hours to be granted 
 
The supply of alcohol for consumption off the premises only: 
Mon to Sun 6am to 10pm  
 
Opening hours: 
Mon to Sun 6am to 10pm  
 

 

Representations received  

Licensing & Out of Hours 
Compliance 

Risk of public nuisance from noise from patrons 
entering/leaving the premises and possibly 
queuing or congregating outside, as well as from 
early morning deliveries. 

 

Agreements between parties 

Licensing & Out of Hours Compliance: 

1. The premises shall install and maintain a comprehensive digital colour CCTV 
system. All public areas of the licensed premises, including all public entry and exit 
points. The CCTV cameras shall continually record whilst the premises are open to 
the public and recording shall be kept available and unedited for a minimum of 28 

 

Page 5

Item
[...]
incidents register. 
 
7. Deliveries of stock will not be made to the premises before 7:30am daily. 
 
8. Whenever the DPS is not on the premises, another responsible and suitably trained 
person will be appointed to manage the premises in their absence.  
 

 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

 Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2017  

 Original application form 

 Representations made against application and respective agreements 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 6

Item 4



 
 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005                           
 
 

Reference: 254532 

Name: Dr Miao 

Address: 47-49 Bloom Street, Manchester, M1 3LY 

Ward: Piccadilly 

Application Type:  Premises Licence (new) 

Name of Applicant:  Oh Drink Ltd 

Date of application:   18 December 2020 

 
Agreement has been reached between the applicant and all parties that submitted 
relevant representations. 

 
The Sub-Committee is asked to grant the application subject to the modifications 
agreed between the parties without the need for a hearing. 
 
If the Sub-Committee is not minded to grant the application as above, it is requested 
to adjourn the matter for a full hearing to be held to determine the application. 
 

Proposed licensable activities and opening hours to be granted 
 
Provision of late-night refreshment: 
Mon to Sun 11.00pm to 5.00am 
 
The supply of alcohol for consumption both on and off the premises: 
Mon to Sun 11.30am to 11.00pm 
 
Opening hours: 
Mon to Sun 11.30am to 5.00am 
 

 

Representations received  

Greater Manchester Police 

Although GMP are generally satisfied with the 
robustness of the submitted Operating Schedule 
it is of concern that there is a noticeable lack of 
conditions that relate to the provision of security 
staff at the premises at sensitive and potentially 
very antisocial times of the day. With the 
premises being located within the heart of 
Manchester’s ‘Gay Village’ area in the city centre 
(where there are high levels of pre-existing and 
well recorded incidents of crime and disorder) it 
is felt by GMP that the imposition of the 
requested conditions would enable the premises 

 

Page 7

Item 5



to uphold and enforce the Four Licensing 
Objectives correctly and fully. 

 

Agreements between parties 

Greater Manchester Police: 

 SIA registered door staff shall be on duty at the premises from 2200 hours until 
close every Friday and Saturday, on every day preceding a Bank Holiday and 
on each day of the Pride Festival. At all other times the requirement for door 
staff shall be determined in accordance with a risk assessment carried out by 
the DPS.  When employed door staff shall wear hi-vis armbands. 

 When employed, a register of those door staff employed shall be maintained at 
the premises and shall include: 

o the SIA number of door staff on duty; 

o the identity of each member of door staff; 

o the times the door staff are on duty. 

 From 2200 hours each day the NiteNet radio system shall be operated at the 
premises. 

 At least one member of door staff situated at the entrance to the premises shall 
wear and use a body cam to capture incidents of violence and/or anti- social 
behaviour. 

  

 
 

Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

 Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2017  

 Original application form 

 Representations made against application and respective agreements 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 8

Item 5



 
 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005                           
 
 

Reference: 254582 

Name: EUR Ltd 

Address: Unit 3017, Safestore Ltd, 202-208 Cheetham Hill 
Road, Manchester, M8 8LW 

Ward: Cheetham 

Application Type:  Premises Licence (new) 

Name of Applicant:  EUR Ltd 

Date of application:   21 December
[...]
es for all staff who sell alcohol.  The notice 
shall be made available for inspection upon request of the police or an 
authorised officer of the licensing authority and all staff selling alcohol must 
be in possession of formal identification to verify their identity against the 
notice. 

 
5. Any promotional material and/or any website home page used as part of the 

business operating under this licence will clearly state the premises licence 
number.  For the avoidance of doubt, this includes flyers, leaflets and 
business cards promoting the business. 

 
6. All deliveries of alcohol shall only be delivered to an address with a valid 

postcode and will only be delivered directly to that property. 
 
7. Customers must be instructed when placing the order that they will not be 

able to collect their order from EUR Ltd, Safestore Ltd, Unit 3017, 202-208 
Cheetham Hill Road, Manchester. M8 8LW. 

 
8. Customers must be instructed when placing the order that they will not be 

able to collect the order from the vehicle.  All deliveries will only be made 
directly to the address and customers will not be permitted to take orders 
from the vehicle. 

  

 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

 Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2017  

 Original application form 

 Representations made against application and respective agreements 
 

Page 10

Item 6



Manchester City Council 

Report for Resolution 
 
Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel – 01 February 2021 
 
Subject: Shell Didsbury, 761-763 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M20 8RH - 

App ref: Premises Licence variation 254295 
 
Report of: Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing 
 

 
Summary 
 
Application for the variation of a premises licence which has attracted objections. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Committee determine the application. 
 

 
Wards Affected: Didsb
[...]
rsay Evidence 
 
5.3.1 The Panel may accept hearsay evidence and it will be a matter for the Panel to 

attach what weight to it that they consider appropriate. Hearsay evidence is 

Page 15

Item 7



evidence of something that a witness neither saw nor heard, but has heard or 
read about. 

 
5.4 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 
 
5.4.1 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 is provided for all 

parties involved in licensing. It is a key medium for promoting best practice, 
ensuring consistent application of licensing powers across England and Wales 
and for promoting fairness, equal treatment and proportionality. 

 
5.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a licensing 

authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of State under 
section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing authorities to 
that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every possible scenario 
or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as licensing authorities 
have properly understood this Guidance, they may depart from it if they have 
good reason to do so and can provide full reasons. 

 
5.4.3 Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review, and 

the reasons given will then be a key consideration for the courts when 
considering the lawfulness and merits of any decision taken. 

 
5.5 Manchester Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
5.5.1 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a licensing 

authority must ‘have regard to’ its statement of licensing policy. 
 
5.5.2 The Licensing Policy sets out the vision the licensing authority has for the 

regulation of licensed premises throughout Manchester and outlines the 
standards expected in order to ensure the promotion of the licensing objectives 
in the city. The Panel may depart from the policies should it consider doing so 
would benefit the promoti
[...]
y; 

 the prevention of public nuisance; and 

 the protection of children from harm. 
 
6.2 In considering the matter, the Panel should take into account any 

representations or objections that have been received from responsible 
authorities or other persons, and representations made by the applicant or 
premises user as the case may be. In reaching the decision, regard must also 
be had to relevant provisions of the national guidance and the Council’s 
licensing policy statement. 

 
6.3 The Panel must take such of the steps set out below that it considers 

appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 
a) To grant the licence subject to the conditions consistent with the operating 

schedule accompanying the application, which the Panel may modify to 
such extent as they consider appropriate; 

b) To reject the whole or part of the application 
 
6.4 The conditions consistent with the operating schedule may be modified to alter 

or omit any of them or to add any new condition, including restricting the times 
at which licensable activities authorised by the licence can take place. 

 
6.5 However, conditions should not be imposed on a licence which are unrelated to 

the variation sought. 
 
6.6 All licensing determinations should be considered on the individual merits of the 

application.  
 
6.7 The Panel’s determination should be evidence-based, justified as being 

appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to 
what it is intended to achieve. Findings on any issues of fact should be on the 
balance of probability. 

 
6.8 It is important that a licensing authority should give comprehensive reasons for 

its decisions in anticipation of any appeals. Failure to give adequate reasons 
could itself give rise to grounds for an appeal.  

 
6.9 The Panel is asked to determine the application. 

Page 18

Item 7



 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PREMISE NAME: Shell Didsbury 

PREMISE ADDRESS:  761-763 Wilmslow Road, Manch
[...]

      

Thur 00:00 24:00 

            

Fri 00:00 24:00 

            

Sat 00:00 24:00 

            

Sun 00:00 24:00 

            

 

Please identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be 
removed as a consequence of the proposed variation you are seeking. 
 
None. The existing conditions will remain on the licence. 

 
 

Page 38

Item 7Appendix 3,



 

39096/122/Application Form~ 4161-3066-5514 v.1.docx 
 

 
Please tick as appropriate 

 I have enclosed the premises licence  

 I have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence  

 
If you have not ticked one of these boxes, please fill in reasons for not including the licence or part 
of it below 
 

Reasons why I have not enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence. 
      

 

Page 39

Item 7Appendix 3,



 

39096/122/Application Form~ 4161-3066-5514 v.1.docx 
 

M Describe any additional steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives as a 
result of the proposed variation: 
 
a) General – all four licensing objectives (b, c, d and e) (please read guidance note 11) 

 
As per existing conditions. 

 
b) The prevention of crime and disorder 

 
As per existing conditions. 

 
c) Public safety 

 
As per existing conditions. 

 
d) The prevention of public nuisance 

 
As per existing conditions. 

 
e) The protection of children from harm 

 
As per existing conditions. 

 

Page 40

Item 7Appendix 3,



 

39096/122/Application Form~ 4161-3066-5514 v.1.docx 
 

Checklist: 

Please tick to indicate agreement 

 
 

I have made or enclosed payment of the fee; or  
I have not made or enclosed payment of the fee because this application has been made 
in relation to the introduction of the late night levy. 

 
 

  

 I have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and others 
where applicable. 

 

 I understand that I must now advertise my application.  

 I have enclosed the premises l
[...]
 hospital. 

I have been personally abused when standing outside my own house being told to "f... off 
you old "f..rt". It is quite disturbing to feel threatened by groups of youths when all you are 
doing is standing outside your own property. 

Prior to Xmas there were two instances, the first being a gang of about 20 to 30 youths 
running around causing a public nuisance and causing damage. The second time was a 
group of about 20 youths who went into Didsbury Park. In both cases the police were 
notified.This situation causes anxiety to many residents with youths causing a public 
nuisance due to alcohol and drugs besides the waste of police resources having to deal with 
such matters. 

It might even be a good idea to reduce the licensing hours rather than extending them.I am 
sure a sensible decision will be made regarding this annual application. 

 

Page 55

Item 7Appendix 4,



 

 

Evidence submitted by Resident 8

Page 56

Item 7Appendix 4,



 

Page 57

Item 7Appendix 4,



Councillor 1  

From: Richard Kilpatrick < > 

Sent: 17 December 2020 16:35 

To: Premises Licensing <Premises.Licensing@manchester.gov.uk> 

Cc: John Leech < > 

Subject: Shell Petrol Station 254295/AM2 

Dear Premises and Licensing, 

I wanted to write and make a representation on behalf of residents in Didsbury West Ward in 
regards to the application 254295/AM2 Shell Petrol Garage. You may remember that there 
was an application at the Shell Garage over a year ago for a 24 hour alcohol sales. This was 
rightly rejected. In this application the applicant wants to extend the sale by a further hour 
from 11pm to 12am. Although in isolation this may seem a reasonable request when you 
consider the wider impact on residents in the area. I would like to urge refusal of the 
application on the following grounds: 

Later licensing at this location will result in people coming out of the pubs in Didsbury village 
and buying alcohol from the garage. At the moment the garage is not able t
[...]
ing objectives. 
 

• 7.26 Where premises are in the direct vicinity of local residential 

properties, and where its discretion is engaged, the authority will 

Page 62

Item 7Appendix 4,



give particular consideration to measures proposed in the 
application in relation to prevent nuisance. 

 

• 7.28 the licensing authority will give consideration to the 

appropriateness of hours applied for, having regard to the location 
of premises and their likely effect on the promotion of the four 

licensing objectives. 

 
• 7.29 the authority considers that later hours will typically be more 

sensitive and higher risk in causing problems. 

 

• 7.32 the authority will be mindful of the density of residential use in 
proximity to the premises and the level of risk of nuisance arising. 

 

In our capacity as the Environmental Health Responsible Authority, we 
believe the grant of this licence to authorise the Sale of Alcohol beyond 

current authorised times will lead to an increase in public nuisance and 

crime related incidents in the area and ask that the variation is refused.  
 

 
 

Recommendation: Refuse application 

                               

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 63

Item 7Appendix 4,



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65

Item 7Appendix 5,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 New Premises Licence - Minute Convenience, Venture Centre, 491 Mill Street, Manchester, M11 2AD - determination
	5 New Premises Licence - Dr Miao, 47-49 Bloom Street, Manchester, M1 3LY - determination
	6 New Premises Licence - EUR Ltd, Unit 3017, Safestore Ltd, 202-208 Cheetham Hill Road, Manchester, M8 8LW - determination
	7 Premises Licence Variation - Shell Didsbury,  761-763 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M20 8RH
	Appendix 1 - Location
	Appendix 2 - current licence
	Appendix 3 - Application
	Appendix 4 - Representation
	Appendix 4 - 

Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  1 February 2021 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 1 February 2021 
 
 
Present: Councillor Andrews – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Jeavons and Reid 
 
LACHP/21/5. New Premises Licence - Minute Convenience, Venture Centre, 491 

 Mill Street, Manchester, M11 2AD - determination  
 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence subject to agreed conditions. 
 
LACHP/21/6. New Premises Licence - Dr Miao, 47-49 Bloom Street, Manchester, 

 M1 3LY - determination  
 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence subject to agreed conditions. 
 
LACHP/21/7. New Premises Licence - EUR Ltd, Unit 3017, Safestore Ltd, 202-208 

 Cheetham Hill Road, Manchester, M8 8LW - determination  
 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  1 February 2021 

Decision 
 
To grant the licence subject to agreed conditions. 
 
LACHP/21/8. Premises Licence Variation - Shell Didsbury,  761-763 Wilmslow 

 Road, Manchester, M20 8RH  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding an application for a Premises Licence Variation. 
 
The Hearing Panel considered the written papers, oral representations of all parties 
as well as the relevant legislation. 
 
The applicant’s agent addressed the Hearing Panel and explained that the applicants 
had previously applied for a 24-hour alcohol licence in 2019 which was not granted 
and sought to confirm that this was an application for a minor change in alcohol 
trading hours. Currently the premises were trading alcohol from 06:00 until 23:00 with 
the premises open until 00:00 for late night refreshments and the applicant wished for 
the sale of alcohol to be extended until the 00:00 closing time. The agent confirmed 
that agreements had been met with all Responsible Authorities and that many of the 
objectors appeared to believe that this application was again for a 24-hour alcohol 
licence. The agent gave mention of concern around street drinking and public 
nuisance as a result of the extra hour trading alcohol from this premises but again 
referred to the agreements met with GMP and LOOH who felt that these issues 
would not arise were the application to be granted. As the premises were already 
trading until 00:00 the agent expressed that the extra hour of the sale of alcohol 
would not cause any extra public nuisance. The agent gave some attention to an 
incident that had occurred in December 2020 whereby some youths had caused a 
disturbance in Didsbury village and stolen fire extinguishers from the forecourt. The 
agent confirmed that this was a one off incident and that the premises were as much 
victim of the incident as the residents and in no way contributed to the disturbance, 
stating that these individuals had not purchased any goods (alcoholic or otherwise) 
from the premises. The agent concluded by referring to the good operating standards 
upheld by the applicants. 
 
A Local Ward Councillor sought confirmation from the agent that this application was 
not a precursor to the applicants then seeking further late night sales and the agent 
stated that this was not a “preceding” application whilst not ruling out the possibility of 
further applications, stating that they would all be assessed on their own merits. 
 
The Local Ward Councillor then addressed the Hearing Panel and confirmed that 
they were in attendance on behalf of several residents, local groups and other Ward 
Councillors. The Local Ward Councillor stated that residents were understandably 
concerned over the recent incident of youths causing a disturbance in the village and 
that there were further concerns over this application being a precursor to further 
later licensing requests. 
 
In their deliberations the Hearing Panel concluded that this was a responsible 
national operator, that the premises could not be traced back as the source of the 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  1 February 2021 

incident in December 2020 and that agreements had been met with Responsible 
Authorities and felt certain that granting the licence was the appropriate decision. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence subject to agreed conditions. 
 
 
 


